### THE CORPORATION OF THE TOWNSHIP OF WESTMEATH

# <u>BY-LAW 90-24</u>

A By-Law to enter into and Agreement with Ross Township for Fire Protection.

- WHEREAS: <u>1</u> Under Section 208(1) Chapter 302 of the Municipal Act, R.S.O. 1980, Council of the Corporation of the Township of Westmeath has authority to enter into an agreement with any other municipality for the use of fire fighting equipment.
  - 2 The Council of the Corporation of the Township of Westmeath deems it expedient to enter into such an agreement with the Township of Ross.

NOW THEREFORE The Council of the Corporation of the Township of Westmeath ENACTS as follows:

- 1) That the Corporation of the Township of Westmeath entert into an agreement, known as Schedule 'A' and forming part of this by-law with the Township of Ross to provide quick response emergency fire protection to certain parts of each municipality as set out in Schedule 'A'.
- 2) That the Reeve and Clerk are hereby authorized to sign the agreement known as Schedule 'A' on behalf of the Corporation.

This by-law shall come into force on the date of passing.

PASSED and ENACTED this 23rd day of May, 1990

s Zelly

( Handi K

# Schedule A to By-Law 90-24

#### FIRE PROTECTION AGREEMENT

AN AGREEMENT BETWEEN THE TOWNSHIP OF ROSS AND THE TOWNSHIP OF WESTMEATH TO PROVIDE QUICK RESPONSE EMERGENCY FIRE PROTECTION TO EACH MUNICIPALITY

### DESIGNATED AREA:

ROSS TOWNSHIP first response in WESTMEATH TOWNSHIP shall include:

Lots 1 to 4 inclusive, Concession II to the Ottawa River (Area marked in GREEN on attached map)

WESTMEATH TOWNSHIP first response in ROSS TOWNSHIP shall include:

Lots 1 to 3, Concession I W.M.L. (West of Muskrat Lake) • Lots 6 to 7, Concession I W.M.L. (West of Muskrat Lake) (Area marked in RED on attached map)

#### FINANCIAL AGREEMENT

Each Municipality shall be invoiced in December for the actual hourly rate for all Firemen attending the call.

Westmeath Township shall invoice Ross Township for fires attended by the Village of Cobden.

This agreement shall not effect the Renfrew County Mutual Aid in any way.

This agreement shall remain in effect until cancelled by either Municipality by giving 60 days notice in writing to the other.

TOWNSHIP OF WESTMEATH

TOWNSHIP OF ROSS

